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Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 
- quarterly report for the 3rd quarter 
of 2012

Earnings performance
The profit before taxes for the third quarter was NOK 
35 million (NOK 9 million) and NOK 80 million (NOK 42 
million) for the year-to-date. 

Net interest income for the third quarter amounted to 
NOK 40 million (NOK 13 million) and NOK 99 million 
(NOK 54 million) for the year-to-date. Lending margins 
have increased in the third quarter in line with market 
developments. Net interest income as a percentage of 
average total assets was 0.90 per cent (0.29 per cent) in 
the third quarter, and 0.75 per cent (0.44 per cent) for 
the year-to-date. 

Other operating income totalled minus NOK 1 million 
(NOK 0 million) in the third quarter and minus NOK 4 
million (NOK 0 million) for the year-to-date, and originate 
entirely from bond buy-backs prior to maturity. 

Operating expenses were NOK 4 million in the third 
quarter (NOK 5 million) and NOK 13 million (NOK 12 
million) for the year-to-date. Expenses as a per cent of 
revenues have fallen, totalling 10 per cent (35 per cent) 
and 14 per cent (23 per cent) due to increased revenues 
compared with the same periods last year. The company 
primarily purchases services from Storebrand Bank and 
Storebrand Livsforsikring. 

There was a low level of loan losses and in the third 
quarter of 2012 the company recognised net NOK 1 
million as costs for write-downs on loans (NOK 1 million 
entered as income), and NOK 1 million (NOK 1 million 
entered as income) for the year-to-date.

Balance sheet performance
For the year-to-date total lending has grown moderately, 
and amounted to NOK 16.8 billion (NOK 16.6 billion). 
Storebrand Bank and Storebrand Boligkreditt operate 
with conservative lending practices.  Average loan to 
value ratio in the portfolio is 47 per cent, the same 
level as at the end of 2011. On the date of transfer, the 
loan to value ratio never exceeds 75 per cent, and with 
higher housing prices the average loan to value ratio 
remains stable. The risk in the loan portfolio is therefore 
considered to be very low. The company has significant 
overcollateralisation in relation to the value of issued 
covered bonds.
 

The volume of non-performing loans at the end of the 
third quarter was NOK 43 million (NOK 29 million), 
equivalent to 0.26 per cent of gross lending in the 
company (0.17 per cent). Individual write-downs on 
loans were NOK 1 million at the end of the third quarter 
(NOK 0 million). The management does not consider it 
necessary with further individual write-downs relating to 
non-performing loans as the credit risk is deemed to be 
low. At the end of the third quarter of 2012 group write-
downs were NOK 1 million (NOK 1 million). 

The company’s total assets under management at the 
end of the third quarter were NOK 17.7 billion compared 
with NOK 17.3 billion at the end of 2011. 

At the end of the third quarter, the company had issued 
covered bonds worth NOK 12.7 billion, with maturities 
from about 1.5 to 7 years. NOK 10.0 billion of these 
bonds have been placed in the market, while the 
remaining NOK 2.7 billion are being held in the parent 
bank. The bank has used NOK 2.0 billion of a swap 
facility with covered bonds, administered by Norges Bank. 
Storebrand Boligkreditt has issued NOK 4.4 billion of 
covered bonds in the year-to-date.

The unused portion of a bank overdraft facility of NOK 
6.5 billion established in Storebrand Bank, totalled NOK 
2.3 billion at the end of the third quarter. The company’s 
liquidity is considered to be satisfactory and its liquidity 
risk is deemed to be low.  

Capital adequacy at the end of the quarter was 10.6 per 
cent, and the core capital adequacy was the same. Equity 
in the company at the end of the quarter amounted to 
NOK 758 million. 

Since the balance sheet date there have not been any 
events, with a a material effect on the interim financial 
statements. 

International financial instability continues to cause 
significant macroeconomic uncertainty even though 
Norway is affected only to a small degree. Developments 
in the capital markets, interest rates, unemployment 
and the property market together with changes in the 
regulatory framework are considered to be the salient 
risk factors that may affect the financial statements for 
the company in 2012.
 

Lysaker, 23 October 2012
The Board of Directors of Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

•	 Profit before taxes of NOK 35 million 
•	 Total lending amounted to NOK 17 billion 
•	 Good portfolio quality

(Profit figures for the corresponding period in 2011 are shown in brackets. Balance sheet figures in brackets are for  
the end of 2011.)

- quarterly report for the 3rd quarter of 2012
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Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

profit and loss account

q3 FuLL yEAr

NOK mILLION NOTE 2012 2011 30.09.2012 30.09.2011 2011

Interest income 6 159.5 123.9 484.6 420.5 577.8

Interest expense 6 -119.2 -110.9 -386.1 -366.8 -516.8

net interest income 3 40.3 13.0 98.5 53.7 61.0

Commission income 0.1 0.1 0.1

Commission expense

net commission income 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

Net gains on financial instruments 4 -0.5 -4.4 0.2

Other income 0.0 0.0

total other operating income -0.5 0.0 -4.4 0.0 0.2

Staff expenses -0.1 -0.1 -0.2

General administration expenses -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

Other operating costs 6 -4.1 -4.4 -12.4 -11.9 -15.8

total operating costs -4.1 -4.5 -12.7 -12.2 -16.2

operating profit before loan losses 35.7 8.5 81.5 41.6 45.1

Loan losses for the period 9 -0.8 0.7 -1.1 0.6 0.4

profit before tax 34.9 9.2 80.4 42.1 45.5

Tax 5 -9.8 -2.6 -22.5 -11.8 -12.7

profit for the year 25.1 6.6 57.9 30.3 32.8

statEmEnt of comprEhEnsivE incomE
q3 FuLL yEAr

NOK mILLION 2012 2011 30.09.2012 30.09.2011 2011

Other comprehensive income

Profit for the period 25.1 6.6 57.9 30.3 32.8

total comprehensive income for the period 25.1 6.6 57.9 30.3 32.8
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Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

statEmEnt of financial position

NOK mILLION NOTE 30.09.2012 31.12.2011

  

Loans to and deposits with credit institutions 432.6 422.8

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit and loss:

   Derivatives 16  371.7 314.5

Other current assets 6 42.1 46.6

Gross lending 8  16 822.4 16 550.4

     - Loan loss provisions on individual loans 9  -1.3 -0.2

     - Loan loss provisions on groups of loans 9 -1.3 -1.3

Net lending to customers 16 819.8 16 548.9

total assets 17 666.2 17 332.8

Liabilities to credit institutions 6, 10  4 232.8 4 267.2

Other financial liabilities:

   Commercial papers and bonds issued 11 12 650.6 12 311.9

   Other liabilities 6 0.3 51.6

Deferred tax 25.0 2.5

total liabilities 16 908.7 16 633.2

Paid in equity 669.0 669.0

Other equity 88.5 30.7

total equity 757.6 699.7

total liabilities and equity 17 666.2 17 332.8

Lysaker, 23 October 2012
The Board of Directors of Storebrand Boligkreditt AS
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q3 FuLL yEAr

NOK mILLION 2012 2011 30.09.2012 2011

profit and loss account: (as % of avg. total assets)  1)

Net interest income  0.90 % 0.29 % 0.75 % 0.37 %

main balance sheet figures:

Total assets 17 666.2 17 332.8

Average total assets 17 792.8 16 769.7 17 612.0 16 397.5

Gross lending to customers 16 822.4 16 550.4

Equity 757.6 699.7

other key figures:

Loan losses and provisions as % of average total lending 0.02 % -0.02 % 0.01 % 0.00 %

Individual loan loss provisions as % of gross loss-exposed loans  3) 3.8 % 4.5 %

Cost/income ratio 10.4 % 34.6 % 13.5 % 26.4 %

return on equity before tax   2) 14.8 % 6.3 %

Core (tier 1) capital ratio 10.6 % 10.8 %

Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

kEy figurEs

definitions:
1) Average total assets is calculated on the basis of monthly total assets for the year.
2) Annualised profit before tax  adjusted for hedging ineffectiveness as % of average equity. 
3) Gross loss-exposed loans with evidence of impairment.
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Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

changEs in Equity

PAID IN CAPITAL  OThEr EquITy

NOK mILL.
ShArE
EquITy

ShArE 
PrEmIum 
rESErvE

OThEr PAID 
IN EquITy

TOTAL PAID  
IN EquITy

rEvENuE 
& COSTS 

APPLIED TO 
EquITy

OThEr 
EquITy

TOTAL OThEr 
EquITy

TOTAL
EquITy

Equity at 31.12.2010 350.0 200.1 118.9 669.0 0.0 31.8 31.8 700.9

Profit for the period 32.8 32.8 32.8

Pension experience adjustments

total other comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

total comprehensive income for  
the period 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 32.8 32.8 32.8

Equity transactions with the owner:

Other changes -33.9 -33.9 -33.9

Equity at 31.12.2011 350.0 200.1 118.9 669.0 0.0 30.7 30.7 699.7

Profit for the period 57.9 57.9 57.9

Pension experience adjustments

total other comprehensive income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

total comprehensive income for 
the period 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.9 57.9 57.9

Equity at 30.09.2012 350.0 200.1 118.9 669.0 0.0 88.5 88.5 757.6

Storebrand Boligkreditt AS is 100 percent owned by Storebrand Bank ASA. Number of shares are 35.000.000 of nominal value 
NOK 10 per share.

The equity changes with the result for the individual period, equity transactions with the owners and items that are entered directly on the 
balance sheet.  Share capital, the share premium fund and other equity is evaluated and managed together. The share premium fund may be 
used to cover a loss, and other equity may be used in accordance with the provisions of the Company Act. 

Storebrand Boligkreditt actively manages the level of equity in the company. The capital level is tailored to the economic risk and capital 
requirements in which the composition of its business areas and their growth will be an important driver. The goal of the capital management 
is to ensure an effective capital structure and secure an appropriate balance between internal goals in relation to regulatory and the rating 
companies’ requirements. If there is a need for new capital, this must be issued by the parent bank Storebrand Bank ASA.

Storebrand Boligkreditt is a credit institution subject to statutory requirements regarding primary capital under the capital adequacy 
regulations. Primary capital encompasses both equity and subordinated loan capital. For Storebrand Boligkreditt, these legal requirements are 
most important in its capital management.

The  company’s goal is to achieve a core (tier 1) capital ratio of 10% over time. In general, the equity of the company can be managed 
without material restrictions if the capital requirements are met and the respective legal entities have adequate solidity

For further information on the company’s fulfilment of the capital requirements, see note 13. 
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Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

cash flow

NOK mILLION 30.09.2012 30.09.2011

cash flow from operations

Net receipts/payments of interest, commissions and fees from customers 484.8 417.6

Net disbursements/payments on customer loans -267.7 -2 392.1

Net receipts/payments - securities at fair value -4.4

Payments of operating costs -16.8 -18.7

net cash flow from operations 196.0 -1 993.2

cash flow from financing activities

Payments - repayments of loans and issuing of bond debt -4 183.2 -1 659.1

receipts - new loans and issuing of bond debt 4 446.1 3 927.2

Payments - interest on loans -401.8 -366.0

receipts - group contribution 64.5

Payments - group contribution -47.1 -89.6

net cash flow from financing activities -186.2 1 877.0

net cash flow in the period 9.8 -116.2

Cash and bank deposits at the start of the period 422.8 513.4

cash and bank deposits at the end of the period 432.6 397.2

The company has a credit arrangement (drawing facility) with Storebrand Bank ASA that is included in the item  
“Liabilities to credit institutions” as at 30.09.2012. See also Note 10. 

The cash flow analysis shows the company’s cash flows for operations, investment and financing activities pursuant to the direct method.   
The cash flows show the overall change in cash and bank deposits over the year. 

operatios
A substantial part of the activities in a credit institution will be classified as operational. 

investment activities
Includes cash flows from tangible fixed assets.

financing activities
Financing activities include cash flows for equity, subordinated loans and other borrowing that helps fund the company’s activities.  
Payments of interest on borrowing and payments of group contribution are financiing activities.
 
cash and bank deposits
Cash and bank deposits are defined as lending to and claims on financial institutions. 
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS

notE 1 accounting principlEs 

The interim accounts for q3 2012 are prepared in accordance with the Norwegian regulations for the annual accounts of 
banks and finance companies etc., and with IAS 34 Interim Financial reporting. The interim accounts do not include all 
the information required for full annual accounts prepared in accordance with all the current IFrS standards. The com-
pany has elected to apply Section 1-5 of the regulations for the annual accounts of banks and finance companies etc. 
that provides for “Simplified application of international accounting standards”, (hereinafter termed simplified IFrS). A 
description of the accounting principles applied by the company in preparing the accounts is found in the Annual report 
for 2011. See www.storebrand.no. There have not been any changes of accounting principples in 2012.

notE 2 EstimatEs

The preparation of the interim accounts involves the use of estimates and assumptions that have an effect on assets,  
liabilities, revenue, costs, the notes to the accounts and information on potential liabilities. In the future, actual experience 
may deviate from the estimates used. Please refer to note 1 and 2 in the annual report and accounts for 2011.   

notE 3  nEt intErEst incomE
q3 FuLL yEAr

NOK mILLION 2012 2011 30.09.2012 30.09.2011 2011

Interest and other income on loans to and deposits with credit 
institutions 2.3 2.9 7.0 8.0 11.4

Interest and other income on loans to and due from customers 157.2 121.0 477.6 412.5 566.4

Interest on short-term debt instruments, bonds and other 
interest-bearing securities

Other interest income 

total interest income 159.5 123.9 484.6 420.5 577.8

Interest and other expenses on debt to credit institutions -34.8 -38.9 -101.8 -92.8 -132.6

Interest and other expenses on deposits from and due to 
customers

Interest and other expenses on securities issued -84.4 -72.0 -284.3 -274.1 -384.2

Interest and other expenses on subordinated loan capital

Other interest expenses

total interest expenses -119.2 -110.9 -386.1 -366.8 -516.8

net interest income 40.3 13.0 98.5 53.7 61.0
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 4 nEt incomE and gains from financial assEts and liaBilitiEs

notE 5 taX

Tax cost is estimated using the expected average tax rate of 28% on profit before tax adjusted for permanent differences.

q3 FuLL yEAr

NOK mILLION 2012 2011 30.09.2012 30.09.2011 2011

Commercial papers and bonds

realised gain/loss on commercial paper and bonds, FvO

unrealised gain/loss on commercial paper and bonds, FvO

total gain/loss on commercial papers and bonds fvo 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial derivatives

realised gain/loss on financial derivatives, held for trading

unrealised gain/loss on financial derivatives, held for trading

total gain/loss on financial derivatives, held for trading 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

net income and gains from financial assets and liabilities  
at fair value 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Fair value hedging

realised gain/loss on derivatives and bonds issued,  
fair value hedging -1.0 -1.0

unrealised gain/loss on derivatives and bonds issued,  
fair value hedging 0.5 1.3

net gain/loss on fair value hedging -0.5 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0

Bonds issued

realised gain/loss on bonds issued at amortised cost -4.7 0.2

total gain/loss on bonds issued at amortised cost 0.0 0.0 -4.7 0.0 0.2

net income and gains from financial assets and liabilities -0.5 0.0 -4.4 0.0 0.2

The note includes gain and loss on financial derivatives, net gain and loss on fair vaule hedging  and bonds issued.  
Other financial assets and liabilities are not included in the note.
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 6 closE associatEs

Business segments are the company’s primary reporting segments. The company has only one segment, retail Lending.
This segment comprises lending to private individuals, and all loans are purchased from Storebrand Bank ASA.  
The company’s accounts for q3 2012 therefore relate entirely to the retail Lending segment.  

notE 8 loan to valuE ratios and collatEral

NOK mILLION 30.09.2012 31.12.2011

Gross lending  1) 16 822.4 16 550.4

Average loan balance 1.4 1.4

No. of loans 11 667 12 287

Weighted average seasoning (months) 34 35

Weighted average remaning term (months) 206 205

Average loan to value ratio   47 % 48 %

Over-collateralisation 2) 140 % 137 %

Over-collateralisation  2)

residential mortgages  1) 16 743.7 16 479.9

Supplementary security  422.4

total 17 166.1 16 479.9

1)  In accordance with the regulation for credit institutions that issue covered bonds, lending cannot exceed 75% of the value of collateral (i.e. value of  
 properties pledged as collateral). As per 30 September the company had NOK 33.2 million that exceeds the loan to value limit and has therefore not  
 been included in the cover pool. As per 30 September 2012, the company has 28 non-performing loans, equivalent to NOK 35.7 million. There are  
 four non-performing loans with impairment of NOK 7.3 million where the impairment is assessed to be NOK 1.3 million. Non-performing loans are not  
 included in the cover pool.
2)  Over-collateralisation has been calculated based on total volume of issued covered bonds of NOK 12.2 billion (nominal value).   
 

notE 7 sEgmEnt information

transactions with group companies as at 30 september 2012:

NOK mILLION STOrEBrAND BANK ASA OThEr GrOuP COmPANIES 

Interest income 4.1

Interest expense 197.3

Services sold

Services purchased 10.1 0.9

Due from 314.6

Liabilities to 4 232.8

Covered bonds are not included in the overview. Storebrand Bank ASA has invested a total of NOK 2.7 billion in covered bonds issued by 
Storebrand Boligkreditt AS as of 30 September 2012. 

Storebrand Boligkreditt AS has no employees, and purchases personnel resources from Storebrand Bank ASA and services including accounting 
functions from Storebrand Livsforsikring AS. All loans made by the company are purchased from Storebrand Bank ASA pursuant to an 
agreement entered into with Storebrand Bank ASA to purchase loans, as well as a management agreement with Storebrand Bank ASA for 
management of the loan portfolio. In outline terms, the management agreement involves the company paying fees to Storebrand Bank ASA 
for management of the company’s loan portfolio. In addition, the company has entered into an agreement with Storebrand Bank ASA for a 
credit facility to finance loans purchased  (see Note 10).
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 9 non-pErforming loans and loan lossEs

NOK mILLION 30.09.2012 31.12.2011

non-performing loans

Non-performing loans without evidence of impairment 35.7 27.3

Loss-exposed loans with evidence of impairment 7.3 1.5

gross non-performing and loss-exposed loans 43.0 28.8

Loan loss provisions on individual loans -1.3 -0.2

net non-performing and loss-exposed loans 41.6 28.7

key figures

Net non-performing and loss-exposed loans as % of gross lending 0.26 % 0.17 %

Commitments are regarded as non-performing and loss-exposed: 
- when a credit facility has been overdrawn for more than 90 days
- when an ordinary mortgage has arrears older than 90 days
- when a credit card has arrears older than 90 days and the credit limit has been overdrawn. If a repayment plan has been 
agreed with the customer and is being adhered to, the overdraft is not regarded as a non-performing loan. When one of the 
three situations described above occurs, the commitment and the rest of the customer’s commitments are regarded as non-
performing. The number of days is counted from when the arrears exceed NOK 2,000. 
The account is given a clean bill of health when there are no longer any arrears. The amount in arrears at the time of report-
ing can be less than NOK 2,000.   

q3 FuLL yEAr

NOK mILLION 2012 2011 30.09.2012 30.09.2011 2011

Change in individual loan loss provisions -0.4 -1.1 -0.1 -0.1

Change in grouped loan loss provisions -0.4 0.7 0.1 0.7 0.6

Other effects on loan loss provisions -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

realised losses specifically provided for previously

realised losses not specifically provided for previously

recoveries on previous realised losses

loan losses for the period -0.8 0.7 -1.1 0.6 0.4

The loan portfolio is purchased from Storebrand Bank ASA. In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the quality of the loan 
portfolio is such that there is no need for additional loan loss provisions on individual or for groups of loans as at  
30 September 2012.

notE 10 loans to and dEposits with crEdit institutions

The company has entered into an agreement with Storebrand Bank ASA for a drawing facility of NOK 6.5 billion, which  
primarily is used to make payment for loans purchased and for repayments of issued covered bonds.
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 11 commErcial papErs and Bonds issuEd

covered bonds:

NOK mILLION BOOK vALuE

ISIN code NOmINAL vALuE CurrENCy INTErEST ISSuED mATurITy  1) 30.09.2012

NO0010466071 1 150.0 NOK Fixed 09.10.2008 24.04.2014 1 232.1

NO0010507809 2 040.0 NOK Floating 27.04.2009 27.04.2015 2 048.8

NO0010428584 1 000.0 NOK Fixed 30.04.2008 06.05.2015 1 105.6

NO0010638307 1 000.0 NOK Floating 08.03.2012 17.06.2015 1 000.4

NO0010575913 646.5 NOK Floating 01.06.2010 03.06.2016 647.8

NO0010612294 2 000.0 NOK Floating 09.06.2011 15.06.2016 1 995.6

NO0010635071 2 650.0 NOK Floating 11.01.2012 21.06.2017 2 671.0

NO0010660822 500.0 NOK Floating 21.09.2012 20.06.2018 499.6

NO0010548373 1 250.0 NOK Fixed 23.10.2009 28.10.2019 1 449.7

total commercial papers and bonds issued 12 650.6

1) maturity date in this summary is the first possible maturity date (Call date).

NOK mILLION 30.09.2012 31.12.2011

undrawn credit limits 1 759.4 1 676.6

total contingent liabilities 1 759.4 1 676.6

notE 12 off BalancE shEEt liaBilitiEs and contingEnt liaBilitiEs

undrawn credit limits relate to the unused portion of credit limits on flexible mortgage loans.

The company has not pledged nor received any collateral.

The loan agreements contain standard covenants. under the loan programme the company’s overcollateralisation requirement 
was 109.5 per cent fulfilled. In 2012, Storebrand Boligkreditt AS met all terms and conditions with respect to the loan 
agreements.
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 13 capital adEquacy

net primary capital

minimum capital requirement

NOK mILLION 30.09.2012 31.12.2011

Share capital 350.0 350.0

Other equity 407.6 349.7

total equity 757.6 699.7

Deductions

Profit not included in the calculation of net primary capital -57.9

core capital 699.7 699.7

Deductions

net supplementary capital 0.0 0.0

net primary capital 699.7 699.7

NOK mILLION 30.09.2012 31.12.2011

Credit risk 512.3 502.4

   Of which:

        Institutions 13.3 12.6

        Loans secured against real estate 490.7 484.1

        Loans past-due 3.1 2.4

        Other 5.2 3.4

total minimum requirement for credit risk 512.3 502.4

total minimum requirement for market risk 0.0 0.0

Operational risk  1) 14.5 14.5

Deductions -0.1 -0.1

minimum requirement for net primary capital 526.7 516.8

capital adequacy

30.09.2012 31.12.2011

Capital ratio 10.6 % 10.8 %

Core (tier 1) capital ratio 10.6 % 10.8 %

1)    The figures for 30.09.2012 and 2011 are calculated as an average of total income for 2009, 2010 and 2011.   

Capital adequacy is calculated in accordance with the Basel II regulations. The company uses the standard method for credit risk and market 
risk, and the basic method for operational risk. The minimum requirement for the capital ratio is 8 per cent.
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 14  quartErly profit and loss

NOK mILLION

q3
2012

q2
2012

q1
2012

q4
2011

q3
2011

q2
2011

q1
2010

q4
2010

Interest income 159.5 161.8 163.3 157.3 123.9 138.6 130.9 129.0

Interest expense -119.2 -122.2 -144.7 -150.0 -110.9 -121.4 -107.4 -105.0

net interest income 40.3 39.6 18.6 7.3 13.0 17.2 23.5 24.0

Fee and commission income  
from banking services

Fee and commission expenses  
for banking services

net fee and commission income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net gains on financial instruments -0.5 1.2 -5.2 0.2

Other income

total other operating income -0.5 1.2 -5.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Staff expenses -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

General administration expenses -0.1 -0.1 -0.2

Other operating cost -4.1 -4.2 -4.1 -3.9 -4.4 -3.9 -3.6 -2.8

total operating costs -4.1 -4.4 -4.1 -4.0 -4.5 -4.0 -3.7 -3.1

operating profit before loan losses 35.7 36.4 9.4 3.6 8.5 13.2 19.9 20.9

Loan losses for the period -0.8 -0.5 0.3 -0.2 0.7 -0.2 0.1 0.3

profit before tax 34.9 35.9 9.6 3.4 9.2 13.0 20.0 21.2

Tax -9.8 -10.1 -2.7 -0.9 -2.6 -3.6 -5.6 -5.9

profit for the year 25.1 25.8 6.9 2.4 6.6 9.3 14.4 15.3
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Notes Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 

notE 16  valuation

The company categorises financial instruments valued at fair value on three levels, which are described in more detail in note 2 
and note 8 of the 2011 annual report. There have not been any substantial changes in the categorisation in 2012.

notE 15 risk

The market value of Storebrand Boligkreditt’s financial assets and liabilities varies due to financial market risks. Note 3 to note 
7 of the 2011 annual report explains the company’s financial risks which also is representative of the financial risks as per 30 
June 2012. 

Storebrand Boligkreditt AS is exposed  to credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, operational risk and compliance risk.
 

Credit risk
The risk of losses resulting from a customer’s inability or unwillingness to fulfill its obligations. Covers the risk of the collateral 
being less effective than expected (residual risk) and concentration risk. Credit risk includes counterparty risk.

Liquidity risk
The risk of the company being unable to meet its obligations without incurring significant extra costs in the form of low prices 
of assets which have to be sold, or in the form of particularly expensive funding. See also note 10 and 11.

Market risk
risiko for tap på åpne posisjoner i finansielle instrumenter som følge av endringer i markedsvariabler og/eller markedsbetingelser  
innenfor en spesifisert tidshorisont. Omfatter motpartsrisiko ved handel i finansielle instrumenter samt aksje-, rente- og valutarisiko.

Operasjonell risiko
The risk of incurring losses on open positions in financial instruments due to changes in market variables and/or market conditions 
within a specified time horizon. Covers counterparty risk in financial instruments trading, as well as stock market risk, interest 
rate risk and exchange rate risk.

Compliance risk
The risk that the company incurs public sanctions or financial losses due to failure to comply with external and internal  
regulations.
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Company information

address:   

Storebrand Boligkreditt AS   

Professor Kohts vei 9   

PO Box 474   

N-1327 Lysaker

Norway   

   

Telephone:  +47 - 22 31 50 50  

Website:  www.storebrand.no  

E-mail address: bank@storebrand.no  

   

Company registration number: 990 645 515  

      

senior management:   

Bjørnar hungnes Acting managing Director  

      

Board of directors:   

Truls Nergaard Chairman  

Trond Fladvad Board member  

Thor Bendik Weider Board member  

Inger roll-matthiesen Board member  

   

contact persons:   

Bjørnar hungnes. Acting managing Director. Tel. + 47- 90 54 46 84.  

other sources of information:   

The Annual report and interim reports of Storebrand Boligkreditt AS are published on www.storebrand.no.
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